
Trustees of f the late Mr GRO-A 

c/o MISS; GRO-A 

GRO-A 
_._._._._._._._._._._ _. ._._._._._._._._. 
Manchester

GRO-A 

14th February 2017 
Dear Miss; GRO-A 

Re: Skipton Fund application (Ref. ;.GRO_a~ 

We have received a_c_ompleted Skipton Fund application form with respect to 
the late MrL GRO-A along with supporting documentation which have been 
considered by one of the Fund's medical directors. 

It is with regret that I must advise you that the application has been declined. 
This is due to the lack of supporting medical records confirming that the late 
M _ O-A _was treated with NHS blood or blood products prior to 
September 1991 and that this was therefore the most likely source of his 
infection with the hepatitis C virus. The pages of medical records we have 
received provide detailed summaries of the injuries and subsequent medical 
procedures but make no reference to treatment with blood or blood products. 

Of course,_ if you do obtain further information which confirms that the late Mr 
RO-A_ did undergo a blood transfusion then please return the form back 

to us along with a copy of this documentation. Please note any amendments 
to the form will need to be confirmed by the completing doctor. 

If you disagree with the outcome of this application you may apply to the 
independent Appeals Panel, which is chaired by an experienced lawyer and 
contains a haematologist, a hepatologist, and a general practitioner. I enclose 
a copy of the Appeals Panel's guidance notes to help you decide if you would 
like the case to go to appeal or not. 

If you do wish to appeal please return the application form and confirm this in 
writing; please note that we have retained everything we have received in 
connection with this application on file should you wish to appeal the decision. 

Yours sincerely 

Nicholas Fish 
Scheme Administrator 
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PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL RECEIVED 13 JAN 2017 

P

PART 5 - TO CONFIRM THE AUTHORITY OF RESPONDENT(S) Pa Bo r r s s 60 

How long have you known the person in respect of How long have you known the person in respect of 
whom you have completed this form? ,}d

vu1
Q 

whom you have completed this form? 

years Q months years months

Trustees ofthe late Mrs _G_RO _. 
GRO-A 

Name of Clinician yiHl_VIrFfC1'1 IV}Vhf Name of Clinician ..cfu Miss,L___GRO-A 

GRO-A 
Department P C t LPo C-WWF0LO(rs( `------------Department 

Manchester 
Hospital H.ILLINbOOM 4-ofPlTPff_. Hospital 

~G ,--RO-----A; 
Address PICLD t{I.44'1 c-) P_eff0 Address 

91 
--------? 
GRO-A2~liv/~a F 

UxdN t 1, Vat00f SEX 

Post Code ug 3NfJ Post Code GUIDANCE NOTES FOR APPLICATION FORM FOR FIRST STAGE EX GRATIA PAYMENT 
OF £20,000. 

Signature of Clinician Hospital Stamp Signature of Clinician Hospital Stamp 

Clinician's Clinician's 
TO THE APPLICANT 

GMC number 
GRO-C 

GMC number Thank you for registering with the Skipton Fund. Please read these notes carefully before completing the 
form. Please also show these notes to the medical professional who you ask to complete the rest of the form 

___ after you have completed and signed Part t. 

GOS330j HOW TO COMPLETE THE FORM 

Page 2 of the application form must be completed by the person making the claim. In nearly all cases this will 
How long have you known the person in respect of How long have you known the person in respect of be you, the infected person; if such a claimant is unable to complete the first two pages of the form, they can 
whom you have completed this form? whom you have completed this form? be completed by a representative as long as this is made clear on the form. 

years months years months If the application is for a payment in respect of somebody who has died, the form asks for information about 
the deceased person. 

Name of Clinician Name of GP (if relevant) All the rest of the form after page 2 must be completed by a medical professional, to whom you should give 
the form after you have completed and signed the first two pages. You should also give the guidance notes 

Department Surgery to that medical professional. 

Hospital Address Generally this medical professional should be the principal clinician treating you or who had treated the 

Address 
deceased; this will probably be a clinician treating hepatitis C. but in the case of applicants with bleeding 
disorders, or in respect of someone deceased who had a bleeding disorder, it might be a haematologist. 

If you cannot give this form to such a clinician to complete, you should take it to your or the deceased person's 
Post Code Post Code General Practitioner, again with the guidance notes. 

Signature of Clinician Hospital Stamp Signature of GP Surgery Stamp & If you yourself have any records of how you or the deceased were infected, please give them to the medical 

Clinician's GMC number professional who will be completing the remainder of the form. 

GMC number I When the medical professional has completed the form, he or she should send it to the Skipton Fund along 
with supporting documents where it will be processed. Provided that the information supplied confirms 
eligibility for a payment, this will be made as soon as possible after the receipt of the forth by the Skipton Fund. 

If you have any difficulties in understanding what you should do with this application form, please telephone 
By signing this form I confirm that the information contained within parts 2- 5 of the form is true to the best the Skiptoni  Fund t h (0207will  e 1760 In caseet  your call has to be recorded, please be ready to leave a 
of my knowledge and belief and that if I knowingly authorise false information this may result in disciplinary 

r 
which
line 

telephone number to   will be  to return your call. it
 

possible
action and I may be liable to prosecution. I consent to the disclosure of information from this form to and by 

the Skipton Fund and the NHS Counter Fraud and Security Management Service for the purpose of verification TO APPLY FOR SECOND STAGE EX GRATIA PAYMENT 
of this claim and for the investigation, prevention, detection and prosecution of fraud. 

Before applying for the second stage payment a successful first stage application haste have been paid to 9 P Y 9 PP 

Please return the completed form to the Skipton Fund in the freepost envelope supplied confirm eligibility. If, after receiving the first payment, you believe that you are eligible for this payment, 
please ask the Skipton Fund for the relevant application form. 

Thank you very much for your help in completing this form 8

PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL 

PART 1A - TO BE COMPLETED BY OR ON BEHALF OF THE APPLICANT, OR IN 

RESPECT OF SOMEONE WHO IS DECEASED 
Please complete the following in block capitals: 

If you are completing this form on behalf of somebody who is unable to do it himself or herself, please 
supply the following information about that person. If you are claiming in respect of somebody who is 
deceased, please supply the following information about the deceased. 

Title (Mr/MS/Mrs/other) M tSS Surname 
GRO-A 

First name GRO-A Middle smelt

Address --_ -GRO-A 

MAt lu-1CS M4 Post Code GRO-A 
_._ ....................._._._.I 

What is or was your relationship to this person? DAUCst-tiEP 

If the infected person has died and you did not supply the Skipton Fund with a copy of the death 
certificate during registration then please attach a copy to this form. 

PART iB - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE APPLICANT OR THE PERSON MAKING THE 

APPLICATION ON BEHALF OF THE ESTATE IF THE APPLICANT IS DECEASED 

DATA PROTECTION - For living applicants only 

Your personal Information will only be used by the Skipton Fund on behalf of the Department of Health (England), 

acting for and on behalf of the Secretary of State for Health, to check your eligibility for a payment and to administer 

your application. In the event of a dispute as to your eligibility for payment, your informayioo may be disclosed to the 

Department of Health (England) Appeals Panel. Your information will otherwise be held in the strictest confidence 

and will not be shared with any other organisation. 
By submitting this form to a medical professional, you consent to your medical details requested in Pam 2 -4 

being supplied to the Skipton Fund and the Department of Health (England) for the purpose of administering your 

application. If your application is ultimately deemed to be ineligible for the ex gratis payment your information will 

be deleted. If you have any questions regarding the use of your information, please contact 0207 808 1160. 

Do you consent to the medical details requested in "Delete as appropriate 

Parts 2.3 and 4 being supplied to the Skipton Fund? YES/NO' 

If you have any records regarding your hepatitis C status (or that of the deceased person), please give them to the 

medical professional who will be completing the remainder of the form. 

For all applicants 

By signing this form I declare that the information I have given on the form is correct and complete and that I have 

not previously claimed for the first stage ex-gratis payment of 02o,Do0 from the Skipton Fund on behalf of myself 

or, if applying in respect of a deceased person, that the estate has not previously applied for the first stage ex-gratis 

payment of ft .c00 from the Skipton Fund. I understand that if I knowingly provide false information that I may be 

liable for prosecution and civil recovery proceedings. I consent to the disclosure of the information from this form to 

and by the Skipton Fund and NHS Counter Fraud and Security Management Service for the purpose of verification of 

this claim and the investigation, prevention, detection and prosecution of fraud. 

I wish to apply for a f20,000 es-grata payment. 

Signature of applicant or the person 
making the application on behalf of GRO-A Date 31 10 Ike 

the estate if the applicant is deceased

PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL 

NOTES TO THE MEDICAL PROFESSIONALS COMPLETING THIS FORM. 
Thank you for your help with this application. 

In most cases this form will concern a patient who is known to you who has been infected with hepatitis C. 

The purposes of this form are 

to confirm that the patient has been chronically infected 

to confirm that the infection most probably arose through treatment with NHS blood or blood 
products 

If there are questions in this form relating to your patient that you cannot answer, please consult such other 
medical professionals as have treated your patient who would be able to provide such answers. 

In some cases this form will concern a patient who had been infected with hepatitis C but who has since 
died. In such a case all the questions you are requested to answer refer to the deceased person. 

In some cases this form will concern a patient who has been indirectly infected (e.g. by accidental needle 
stick) by somebody who is (or was) himself or herself infected through NHS treatment. In such a case please 
answer only parts 2A (or 2C), 28, 48 and 5. 

Please return this form, when completed, to the Skipton Fund in the freepost envelope supplied. 

Skipton Fund Limited 
Freepost NAT18555 
London 
Swill ORB 
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PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL 

PART 2A - TO CONFIRM THE APPLICANT'S ELIGIBILITY FOR PAYMENT PART 3 -TO  BE COMPLETED ONLY IN RESPECT OF INFECTED PEOPLE, WITH 

HAEMOPHILIA OR OTHER INHERITED OR ACQUIRED BLEEDING DISORDERS 
Has an HCV antibody test ever been positive? YES/NO' 

i) Please confirm that the infected person has/had or is/was 

Is the applicant currently PCR/RNA positive? YES/NO• a carrier of an inherited or acquired bleeding disorder YES/NO* 

(such as haemophilia or von Willebrand's disorder) 

If the applicant is currently PCR/RNA negative, is this as a result of past or 
ongoing interferon-based treatment? YES/NO' ii) Were any of the following used to treat the infected person before I September 1991? 

(please tick where appropriate) 
If the applicant is PCR/RNA negative is there radiological or pathological Factor VIII concentrate 

❑ 

evidence that they were chronically infected after the acute phase Factor IX concentrate ❑ 
lie the first six months) of the illness had passed? I Cryoprecipitate ❑ 
(Relevant radiological or pathological evidence would include 

FEIBA ❑ 
chronic-phase raised liver-function tests, previous consideration for treatment, ❑ 

liver histology or radiography, other symptoms of chronic hepatitis C.) YES/NO* Plasma/FFP 

Whole blood or components ❑ (components include platelets, red cells, neutroflls etc) 
PLEASE PROVIDE A COPY OF MEDICAL RECORDS CONFIRMING ALL OF THE ANSWERS IN PART 2A 

Did treatment include repeated doses? YES/NO* 

Other coagulation factor concentrate ❑ 
PART 2B - TO CONFIRM WHETHER INFECTION AROSE INDIRECTLY 

If so which? 
In your opinion, is it probable the applicant was infected as a result of 
transmission of the virus from another person who had himself/herself been 
infected through treatment with blood, blood products or tissue? YEN  iii) In which NHS hospital(s) did the infected person receive the products listed before t September 1991? 

If YES did transmission occur as a consequence of 
• sexual intercourse? YES/NO* 
• accidental needle stick? YES/NO" 
• mother-to-baby transmission? YES/NO" 
• other (please specify)? 

iv) If none of the products listed above was used to treat the infected 
person before 1 September 1991, do you believe that the infected 
person's hepatitis C infection was caused through treatment with NHS 
blood or blood products received before that date? YES/NO" 

Please provide details and a copy of test result to confirm which genotype the PLEASE PROVIDE A COPY OF MEDICAL RECORDS CONFIRMING THE ABOVE ANSWERS 

applicant is/was infected with 
If part 3 has been completed ignore part 4A and go straight to part 4D. 

If any of the answers In part 2B is'YES', please ignore the rest of parts 2 (unless the eligible person is 'Delere asappropriale 
deceased), 3 & 4A and go tapers 4B. 

gg
PART 2C - TO CONFIRM THAT A PERSON NOW DECEASED WOULD HAVE BEEN

ELIGIBLE FOR PAYMENT a _ 

Did the deceased person ever test positive for HCV antibodies? YE NB" 

Was the deceased person PCR/RNA positive at the time of death? E NP* 

If at the time of death the applicant was PCR/RNA negative was this as 
a result of interferon-based treatment? YES/NO"

If the deceased person died before tests for hepatitis C were available, 
was a diagnosis of non-A, non-B hepatitis associated with receipt of 
a blood transfusion, blood component or blood products made? Viii, F10 

PLEASE PROVIDE A COPY OF MEDICAL RECORDS CONFIRMING ALL OF THE ANSWERS IN PART 2C 

4 

PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL `•'t"' 
 PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL 

PART 4A - TO CONFIRM THAT INFECTION MOST PROBABLY AROSE THROUGH NHS PART 4B - OTHER POSSIBLE SOURCES OF INFECTION 
TREATMENT. (NOT TO BE COMPLETED IN RESPECT OF PEOPLE WITH HAEMOPHILIA 
OR OTHER INHERITED OR ACQUIRED BLEEDING DISORDERS) eased on evidence or your experience, has/had the infected 

person been treated for intravenous drug use? 
(When. where and how is it believed that infectionio!  occuarred? 

When? (date) I I Q ( p 1,  Has/had the infected person ever received hospital treatment outside the UK? 

If YES, what treatment and where? 
Where? (in what NHS hospital or other facility) £~YAL R"ODl cIEL.D 1N/IRMAR`' 

How? (during surgical procedures, A&E treatment, etc) Please specify. 

1fbtient wcoS od•+rlted 'c t'r s. o rinrnj ~ Yb ,)  wsaw,c(F 1- t/ca G6 'mcmi, 

He rutderwznf a t4 Cfv'hxnrr -tick srfoea)Pd a .0 'ei' 'crAl lt'w Iom.R,hwl 

D,t Hne .nm j  co  c inSwy . 7kere wua 300MI o{ bloat sn 4-

~.,,,t„n

7t a wknou R aKe cwcu be .-ncraeU i4 tt z i ,h..,{ ✓ece,aed 

bloo3 rodvcb d cc w  khu Ecr,O4vy - 

ii) Do any records exist of this possible occasion of infection? 
If YES, please specify and enclose a copy of the relevant records 

Ves. i rcc(>xd D- letters r Irsmnur. 

iii) If the date of infection cannot be proved, do you believe infection 
occurred before 1 September 1991? - YE 

iv) Were any of the following used to treat the applicant before 1 September 1991? 
(please tick where appropriate) 

Intravenous immunoglobulin ❑ Plasma/FFP ❑ 

Albumin ❑ DEFIX ❑ 

Bone marrow ❑ Whole blood or components ❑ 

(components include platelet:, red cells, neutrctlls etc) 

If so, for what purpose, and did the treatment involve repeated doses? 

v) Does any evidence exist of any other possible source of infection 
(e.g. treatment with other blood products or tissue, etc)? VES/ì O 

If YES, please specify 'Delete as appropriate 

Is there any other evidence that might affect the eligibility of 
the infected person for payment? 

If YES, please specify? 

In your view is it probable that the infected person's HCV infection was acquired 
in consequence of NHS treatment received before 1 September 1991? 

If NO, please give your reasons? 

-YES NO" 

'Delere as apprrpriate 
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RECEIVED 28 OCT 2016 

If you think that the estate of someone who has died would qualify for an ex gratia payment because the 
deceased person was infected with hepatitis C as a result of treatment with National Health Service blood or 
blood products prior to September 1991, please complete and return this form. A formal application form 
will then be sent to you within 5 working days. You may wish to refer to the guidance on the website 
(www.skiptonfund.org) if you are not sure about the estate's eligibility for the scheme. 

Please complete ALL sections of the form and return it to: The Skipton Fund, 
PO Box 50107, 
London, SWIH OYF 

Title Mr/ 1sS * Delete as appropriate 

Name
. .._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._ 

GRO-A 
Oddress 

GRO-A Post Code GRO-A 
-- - ----------- --- - - - ----- - - - - - - - 

Daytime telephone number: F- --------- GRO-A 

Is it acceptable for the Skipton Fund to call this number and leave a message? YES NO 

E-mail: GRO-A ~i r tv~_ Cc -r. (if applicable) 

What was your relationship to the deceased? Daugin4 e/ 

Did you live with the deceased? N O 

Is there anybody else who might apply to the Skipton Fund for a payment in respect of the deceased? If so, 
who? t~ O 

Did the deceased have a will? NO 

You may be required to supply a copy of this document if and when a formal application is made for payment) 

Have you/did you apply for a Grant of Probate or Letter of Administration? `I ES 
(You may be required to supply a copy of this document if and when a formal application is made for payment) 

Is there/was there a solicitor dealing with the estate? '4C- S 
(If so please provide their contact details on a separate sheet or on the reverse of this document) 

THE NEXT SECTION SHOULD INCLUDE DETAILS OF THE DECEASED PERSON 

Name (including title) M 2 GRO-A 

Date of birth GRO-A. ~ ~ I
i.Q.S_9._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._. 

~._._._.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.: 

National Insurance Number GRO-A 

Date of death (Please provide a photocopy of the death certificate) L 
GRO-A._._ 

+ ► (o 

Was the deceased person registered with the Macfarlane Trust or Eileen Trust? YES NO 

.Z. . t ® I I lrr Signature on behalf of the estate GRO-A I Date .......... 
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COPIES OF THIS GRANT ARE NOT VALID UNLESS 
IF THEY BEAR THE'IMPRESSED SEAL OF THE COURT 

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE 
The District Probate Registry at Manchester 

BE IT KNOWN that; GRO-A 

of L _._._._._._._._._._.G RO-A_ _._._._._._._._._._._._._. Manchester GRO-A _.. 

died on the;GRO-Ai day of,. GRO-A ;2016 

domiciled in England and Wales INTESTATE 

AND BE IT FURTHER KNOWN that Administration of all the estate which by law devolves to and vests in the 
personal representative of the said deceased was granted by the High Court of Justice on this date to 

GRO-A i of ._.__ GRO-A -  Manchester!GRO-A 

• 

It is hereby certified that it appears from information supplied on the application for this grant that the gross value of 
the said estate in the United Kingdom does not exceed £325,000 and the net value of such estate does not exceed 
£98,000 

DATED the 15th day of June 2016 

GRO-C 

REGISTRAR /PROBATE OFFICER 

Extracted by OGDEN LYLES & FOX 32 Wellington Road Eccles Manchester M30 OSP 

ADMINISTRATION 56 
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CORONER'S CERTIFICATE OF THE FACT OF DEATH 
Pursuant to Regulation 9 of the Coroners (Investigations) Regulations 2013 

DEATH Ref. _. i - 2016 

Name and Surname Sex Male 

-.-.-.-.-.-...-.-GRO-A
-- - --- -- - ------- - - - - - - - -- Maiden name 

Date and Place of Birth 

GRO-A 1959 

Occupation and Usual Address 

Occupation Unknown 

GRO-A Manchester 

Date and Place of Death 

GRO-A i 2016 

Hillingdon Hospital, Pield Heath Road, Uxbridge 

Date Investigation Commenced 

09/03/2016 

The precise cause of death was as follows: 

la Pending Histology 

b 

c 

11 

I certify that in accordance with my statutory duty, I have commenced an investigation into the death of the 
above named. 

Signed 
GRO-C Date 15th March 2016 

Mr Chinyerelnyaiiia
--._._

--------

Senior Coroner for West London 

The Registrar of Deaths cannot issue a Death Certificate until the Investigation has been completed. 
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West Gorton Medical Centre 
www west gortonm.edicalcentre co.uk 

Dr M C W Eeckelaers 
Dr L Donlan 
Dr J Protheroe 
Dr R Cammish 
Dr J Wilkins 
Dr M Owen 

Practice Code: P84052 

30 December 2016 

Your reference/Hospital number` _ _GRO-A _ 

Dr Yih-Harn Saw 
Consultant Gastroenterologist 
Department of Gastroenterology 
The Hillingdon Hospital 
Pield Heath Road 
Uxbridge 
Middlesex 
UB8 3NN 

Dear Dr Saw 

6a Wenlock Way 
West Gorton 
Manchester 
M12 5LH 

Tel: 0161223 5226 
Fax: 0161 230 6305 

Re:= GRO-A (deceased) dob:GRO _A4959 NHS; GRO _A_._._.__ 
GRO-A ._._._._._._._._._._._._._._.! Manchester, GRO-A 

Thank you for your recent fax requesting information about Mr ._._ GRO-A After consulting 
his medical records we do have information regarding his admission in June 1986 when a 
laparotomy was performed. 

I enclose copies of the letters we have for your information and I hope that this will help you 
consider the family's claim to the Skipton fund. 

If there is any farther information you :require please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Yours sincer:el: 

G RO-C 

Dr R Cammish 
_._._._._. 

GMC: 6105485 

Enc letters x 2 from Huddersfield Infirmary 

GRO-A._._._._._._._._._. ._? (Mr) Born :!GRO-A ;.;',959 NHS No: 
Page 1 of 1 
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HUDDERSFIELD HEALTH AUTHORITY 
GRO-A._._._._._._I 

-- --------------- - - --------------
GRO-A THE ROYAL INFIRMARY 

Tel. Huddersfield 0484 22191 LINDLEY 
HUDDERSFIELD 

GRO-A HD3 3EA 

/ / . .s o3. o o . 

.~,

//\ 2 i. ---

GRO-C 
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]HIU1DDERSFIELD HEALT I AUTHORITY 

Tel. Huddersfield 0484 22191 

MKJ.BL GRO_A 

Dr Harris 
West Gorton Medical Centre 

MANCHESTER 12 

20 June 1986 

THE ROYAL INFIRMARY 
LINDLEY 

HUDDERSFIELD 
HD3 3EA 

Dear Dr Harris 
-----------

GRO-A (d.o.b. GRO_A G~9) 

--------
---:=GRO-A_._~. ._._._ 

Manchester

This patient was admitted as an emergency under Mr 
H.arrisTs"care Lo the 

Huddersfield Royal Infirmary on 11.6.86, He had been involved in a fight 

and sustained 2 stab wounds to his abdomen and 2 to his 
face and neck. 

On examination there was a superficial laceration about 3 
cms x 2 cms on the 

-left -law angle, and -aasa a superficial 'lai;eraticn about 13 cms under his 

chin. There were 2 stab wounds; one in the epigastrium just below 
the costal 

cartilage and one in the right hypochondr.ium, the measuring 2 cms 
and the 

second about 2f cm.s. He was tender abdominaL_y, especially in the right 

hypochoncrium with decreased bowel sounds and signs of peritonism. His 

chest X-ray was normal. His abdominal X-ray apart from an opacity in the 

right side of the abdomen did not reveal any serious changes. 

Through a para centesis catheter which was inserted below the 
umbilicus, a 

ertt t -a =i'avagsr" as 1 performed and- the r turn appeared to be l dvi .So

stained. He was taken to Theatre the same night; and a laparotomy 
was 

carried out through a right para medial incision. It appeared that the stab 

-wound in the epigastrium had gone right into the abdomen 
without injuring 

any organs, and the one in the hypochondriuln had 
penetrated and lacerated 

the upper surface of the liver, which by this time had stopped 
bleeding. 

There was about 600-700 mis of blood in the peritoneum. This was sucked 

out and a drain was inserted in the sub-hepatic area. The 
abdomen was closed. 

Post operatively he made an uneventful recovery and was 
discharged home on / 

18.6.85, with arra.ngeir.ents for a District Nurse to remove the 
sutures on th~ 

tenth post operative day. As he lives ir. Manchester I have not arranged an-

further review. 

/.....continued 
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Yours sincerely 

GRO-C 
i 

M K Jovestani 
CLINICAL ASSISTANT 
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RECEIVED 13 JAN 2017 

The Hillingdon Hospitals !i!Li 
NHS Foundation Trust 

Consultant Gastroenterologists: Dr S Lean/ 
Dr Yih-Harn Siaw / Dr A Postgatel Dr B Grover 

Hasp No: 
NHS No: 
Date: 

Skipton Fund 

G RO-A 

11 January 2017 

To Whom It May Concern 

Medical Report: 

Mr GRO-A I - Date of Death 4GRO-Ay2016 

Department of Medicine 
Gastroenterology Department 

The Hillingdon Hospital 
Field Heath Road 

UXBRIDGE 
Middlesex 
UB8, 3NN 

Direct Phone:
Direct Fax: 01895-279215 

Mr _ _ GRO-A first presented to Hillingdon Hospital on the 19th of February 2016 having complained of 
tiredness and abdominal distension. He was seen and investigated by the Medical Team in the Acute Medical 
Clinic based in the Acute Medical Unit. He was then admitted on the 24th of February when initial tests showed 
that he had a very abnormal liver function test. 

I took over his care on the 24th of February. He was found to be positive for hepatitis C with a high viral load. 
Ultrasound and subsequent MRI imaging showed a large lesion in his liver. This together with a raised alpha-
fetoprotein suggested he may have an underlying hepatocellular carcinoma. 

It was thought that Mr`__.ci34_A ] acquired the hepatitis C in 1986 when he was stabbed and required surgery. 
I managed to obtain from Dr Cammish, his GP, the discharge summaries from 1986. He was admitted to the 
Royal Huddersfield Infirmary on 11th of June 1986 having received two stab wounds to the abdomen. The 
initial management was with a paracentesis catheter inserted below the umbilicus and a peritoneal lavage 
performed, which returned heavily blood-stain fluid.' He was then taken to theatre and had a laparotomy. He 
was found to have an epigastric stab wound, which has gone right into the abdomen without injuring any 
organ. The second stab wound was in the hypochondrium, which had penetrated and lacerated the upper 
surface of the liver. At the time of the laparotomy, this liver was no longer bleeding. There was about 600-700 
mL of blood in the peritoneum. He made an uneventful recovery and was discharged on the 18th of June 1986. 

Besides the above incident, he was never admitted to a hospital and he had minimal contact with a doctor. 
There was no history of intravenous drug use. 

Unfortunately, Mr GRO-A  I passed away very suddenly on theL _ _ GRO _A 2016. 

GRO-C 

Dr Yih-Harn Siaw 
Consultant Gastroenterologist 

,E ABOGI

Q 
Switchboard: 01895 238282 Main Fax: 01895 811687 Minicom (Text Phone): 01895 279379 visAB~̀~ 

The Hillingdon Hospital with Mount Vernon - Chairman Mike Robinson. 
HIL 066A 
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Report For mr GRO-A Page 1 of 1 

Patient name: MR
Hospital number:. GRO_-_A__ 
NHS number:! GRo-A 

IIIIOII I I HI II II 
Hillingdon Hospital Confidential Report 

Printed by siayl co(Yih-Harn Siaw) at 09 Jan 2017 16:17 

Patient name: MR ----------------GRO-A._ _ _._._ _._._ Hospital Number: 
ROA 

Sex: Male 
- 

Date of birthGRO-A1.9.5. 9_ NHS number: G
Address: GRO-A ' MANCHESTER GRO-A_._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._.I

Reported Specialty Location Clinician Status 
04 Mar 2016 12:12 Microbiology Acute Medical Clinic Dr Paresh Mistry (Accident & Emergency) F 

Filed by sunquest (Sunquest Administrator) at 04 Jun 2016 03:00, Reason: Auto Filed 

repeat bloods 

Sample 0016SO25902 (Serum) Collected 23 Feb 2016 14:56 Received 25 Feb 2016 11:29 
HEPATITIS C ANTIBODY 

Hep C Antibody screen POSITIVE 
Comment 

Reference Lab Report 
To Follow 
2 nd sample 

HEPATITIS C REFERENCE LAB 
Anti-HCV (Ortho EIA) REACTIVE 
Anti-HCV (Biorad EIA) REACTIVE 
Anti-HCV Status REACTIVE 
Anti-HCV Comment 

Results compatible with HCV carriage.Ascertainment 
of the genotype of HCV may guide the mode and 
duration of therapy. 
Please note that the HCV viral load assay has been 
performed on serum. Due to the instability of HCV 
in serum, nucleic acid detection is always best 
conducted on EDTA samples. 

HCV RNA (in house taqman) 980000 iu/ML 

End of report 

http://thhice/IceDesktop/dotnet/icedesktop/reporting/Report.aspx?REQPAT=True&pa... 09/01/2017 
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CORONER'S CERTIFICATE OF THE FACT OF DEATH 
Pursuant to Regulation 9 of the Coroners (Investigations) Regulations 2013 

DEATH Ref. G RO _A - - 2016 

Name and Surname Sex Male 

GRO-A _._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._.. Maiden name 

Date and Place of Birth 

GRO-A 11959 

Occupation and Usual Address 

Occupation Unknown 

_GRO-A _ _._ _ _. _  _P, Manchester 

Date and Place of Death 

GRO-A 2016 i ._._._._._..._._._._._._._._._._._ 

Hillingdon Hospital, Pield Heath Road, Uxbridge 

Date Investigation Commenced 

09/03/2016 

The precise cause of death was as follows: 

la Pending Histology i

b 
GRO-C 

Signatuj 

c Name (Print):

Date: Staff Number. 
li // jj/?/V i -i zi 

I certify that in accordance with my statutory duty, I have commenced an investigation into the death of the 
above named. 

Signed GRO-A Date 15th March 2016 

Mr Chinyere Inyama 
Senior Coroner for West London 

The Registrar of Deaths cannot issue a Death Certificate until the Investigation has been completed. 
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N 11 lt:: GRO-A 
4_._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._.._._._.._._.i 

• DOB ;GRO-A F1959 
According to our records. tii above naim. d is curt nit1v registered with the Birmingham alrihuthor•ity. For any farther infbrmation you sl ~IdI cx?m, i th  ati.+pint I)a;tit Manai,er at 

Pinnin.gham Health Authority Tel: O45 I. I I fit.200
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If you think you qualify for an ex gratia payment because you were infected with Hepatitis C as a result. 
of National Health Service treatment with blood or blood products, please complete and return;  -this form. 
A• formal application form will then be sent to you as soon as possible. You may wish to call the Skipton 
Fund or refer to the guidance on the website (www.skiptonfund.org) if you are not sure about your 
eligibility for the scheme. 
ANYBODY REGISTERED WITH THE MACFARLANE TRUST NEED NOT COMPLETE THIS FORM. 

Please complete ALL sections of the form and send it to: s /1=`l 
The Administrator, Account Number: 

RECiee v ,__ 

The Skipton Fund, 
PO Box 50107, 
London SW1 H OYF 
or e-mail to: apply@skiptonfund.org For Office Use Only 

• Title Mr/Ms/MISS/MrS* Delete where appropriate 

Name 
GRO-A 

Address 

GRO-A ___' d 5iR"ktQ i HAM Post Code GRO-A 

Daytime telephone number: M OIB i L€ 

Is it acceptable for the Skipton Fund to call this number and leave a message? YES ✓ NO 

E-mail: if applicable) 

National Insurance Number ' GRO-A 

NHS Number

Date of birth: ~,_._._._._. GRO_A _. _ 5 q 

If you are registered with a Haemophilia Centre, please complete as follows: 

Name of Centre tJONE 

If you qualify, payment will be made direct to your Bank or Building Society account. If, for whatever 
reason, you do not qualify then these details will be disposed of. 

Name of Bank/Building Society: BARcLAyS FSAt iK r LG 

Name the account is held in: MR 1 GRO-A Sort Code: GRO _A 

Account Number: GR0'A or 

Building Society Roll No: N/ft 
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---- - --- 

Mr GRO-A --,

GRO-A

Birmingham 
G RO-A 

20th March 2007 
Dear MrL GRO-A 

L.-.-.-.-.-.--.-.-.-.-.-.-. 

Re: Skipton Fund Application LGRO_A)

We have now received your completed application form for the Skipton Fund 
ex gratia payment from your clinician along with covering letters and medical 
records. 

It is with regret that I must advise you your application has had to be declined. 
This is due to the lack of supporting confirmation that you received blood or 
blood products during surgery to your heel in 1986. Under the scheme 
guidelines it is a requirement that there are medical records confirming you 
received a blood transfusion or blood product through the NHS prior to 
September 1991. 

If you disagree with the outcome of your application you may apply to the 
independent appeal panel that has recently been established, which is 
chaired by an experienced lawyer and whose decision is binding on the fund. 
You will however need to advise the fund formally in writing if you do wish to 
appeal. 

Yours sincerely 

Nicholas Fish 
Scheme Administrator 
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MR_ GRO-A 

v GRO-A 

GRO-A 

GRO-A 
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G RO-A 

Birmingham. GRO-A 

19th February 2007 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

I write with reference to my application for an ex-gratia payment from your fund in 
respect of my current condition of being Hepatitus C Positive, and further that the 
aforementioned condition is attributable to surgery performed in September 1986. 

On 21st September 1986,1 was admitted to Princess Margaret's Hospital, Swindon, Wilts, 
having sustained severe lacerations to my left foot .due to a motorcycle accident on that 
day. As this is the only occasion that I have undergone surgery, I feel that this would be 
the moment when Hepatitus C Virus entered my system. 

I was unaware of the condition until some 5 years ago when I was called to the Institute 
of Tropical Medicine located in Solihull Hospital, Birmingham where the nature of the 
Virus was explained to me. 

I wish to state now that this is solely my opinion and is no way endorsed by my current 
GP, Doctor M. Powis, as obviously we did not know each other 21 years ago and 
therefore he can only base his opinion on my medical notes within the Practice files. 

I did have a very short term of use of contemporary drugs in the early eighties, however I 
have never self-injected as this was an avenue I did not wish to pursue. 

To sum up, having considered the possible routes of infection, I can see no other potential 
time of infection than when the surgery was performed. 

I enclose photocopies relating to the said accident and medical procedures undertaken at 
that time for your consideration. 

Yours faithfully, 

Mr. GRO-A 
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PART 5 - TO CONFIRM THE AUTHORITY OF RESPONDENT(S) 

How long have you known the person in respect of 
whom you have completed this form? 

How long have you known the person in respect of 
whom you have completed this form? 

years months years months 

Name of Clinician Name of Clinician 

Department Department 

Hospital - Hospital 

Address Address 

x.asarau, .vs:r aaa:.w~,c-  4• _ ,...c:. 3,.u onions 4 
Post Code -Post Code;

Signature of Clinician Hospital Stamp Signature of Clinician Hospital Stamp 
Clinician's 

Clinician's 
GMC number GMC number 

L- 

How long have you known the person in respect of 
whom you have completed this form? 

How long have you known the person in respect of 
whom you have completed this form?

years months ' years ID months 

Name of Clinician Name of GP (if relevant) 

Department Surgery 

Hospital Address Or'MD PowLa 

Address 
Meadowside F.H.0 

- - ' " 304Vinohcomhe Road - p 
Solihull B92 upJ 

Te1:0121 742 5666 
r[y 

Fox. 0121 743 4216 
Post Code Post Code 

Signature of Clinician Hospital Stamp 
—

Signature of GP_ Surgery Stamp & 
Clinician's 
GMC number 

fl  GMC number 

GRO-C 
Dr M D pow 

j 

srdcA MnowWsnnh
30O Winchcombe Road Rood 

Solihull 092 S1J 
Te1:0121 742 5666 • Fax. 0121 743 4216 

Please return the completed form to the Skipton Fund in the freepost envelope supplied 

Thank you very much for your help in completing this form 
ix{ t 

PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL 

PART,1A - TO BE COMPLETED BY OR ON BEHALF OF THE APPLICANT 
Please-complete the following in block capitals: 

If you are completing this form on behalf of somebody who is unable to do it himself or herself, please 
supply the following information about that person. If you are claiming as the bereaved partner, 
parent or dependant of somebody who died between 29 August 2003 and 5 July 2004, please supply the 
following information about the deceased. 

Title(MrlM ether) Mft Surname -------------------
GRO-A 

First name .- GRO-A Middle names

Address -----.------------.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.--
GRO-A 

---------------------------------------------------------- 

--GRO.-A-- BsRHIH°HAI`t, 

Post Code GRO-A

What is or was your relationship to this person? N/A 

If the infected person has died, please supply the SKIPTON FUND with a copy of the death certificate. 

PART 1 B - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE APPLICANT 

DATA PROTECTION 
Your personal Information will only be used by the Skipton Fund on behalf of the Department of Health to check 
your eligibility fora payment and to administer your application. In the event of a dispute as to your eligibility for 
payment, your information may be disclosed to the Department of Health Appeals Panel. Your information will 
otherwise be held in the strictest confidence and will not be shared with any other organisation. 
By submitting this form to a medical professional, you consent to your medical details requested in Parts 2 being 
supplied to the Skipton Fund and the Department of Health for the purpose of administering your application. If 
your application is ultimately deemed to be ineligible for the ex gratia payment your information will be deleted. If 
you have any questions regarding the use of your information, please contact 0207 808 t 160. 

Do you consent to the medical details requested in •oelere az appropriace 
Parts 2,3 and 4 being supplied to the Skipton Fund? YES/NO• 

If you have any records of how you (or the deceased person) were infected, please give them to the 
medical professional who will be completing the remainder of the form. 

I wish to apply fora £20,000 in, gratia payment. 

Signature of Applicant G RO-C Date I 2 O z O 7 

PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL 

Ii I+iill
e 
LIJI

, 

•e.. r o r r

GRO-A 

O.4 ' RECEIVED ppe 
2801 

GRO-A 

Birmingham 

GRO A_ 

1$Jorl07 GRO_A 

GUIDANCE NOTES FOR APPLICATION FORM FOR FIRST STAGE EX GRATIA PAYMENT OF £20,000. 

TO THE APPLICANT 

Thank you for registering with the Skipton Fund. Please read these notes carefully before completing the form. Please also show these notes to the medical professional who you ask to complete the rest of the form after you have completed and signed Part 1. 

HOW TO COMPLETE THE FORM 

Page 2 of the application form must be completed by the person making the claim. In nearly all cases this will be you, the infected person; if such a claimant is unable to complete the first two pages of the form, they can be completed by a representative as long as this is made clear on the form. 
If the application is for a payment that would have been made by somebody who has died, the form asks for information about the dead person. 

All the rest of the form after page 2 must be completed by a medical professional, to whom you should give the form after you have completed and signed the first two pages. You should also give these guidance notes to that medical professional. 

Generally this medical professional should be the principal clinician treating you; this will probably be a clinician treating Hepatitis C, but in the case of applicants with bleeding disorders it might be a haematologist. If you cannot give this form to such a clinician to complete, you should take it to your General Practitioner, again with these guidance notes. 

If you yourself have any records of how you were infected, please give them to the medical professional who will be completing the remainder of the form. 
When the medical professional has completed the form, he or sheshould rnndit to the Skipton Fund where it will be processed. Provided that the information supplied confirms your eligibility for a payment, this viiiI be made as soon as possible after the receipt of the form by the Skipton fund 
If you have any difficulties in understanding what you should do with this application form, please telephone the Skipton Fund Helplme on (0207 808 1160). In case your call has to be recorded, please be ready to leave a telephone number to which it will be possible to return your call. 

TO APPLY FOR SECOND STAGE EX GRATIA PAYMENT OF £25r000 
The Skipton Fund will be processing applications for the first stage ex gratia payments as a matter of priority. You will be able to apply for the second stage ex gratia payment at any time in the future, If you believe that you are eligible for this payment please ask the Skipton Fund for the relevant application form. 

PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL 

r ' e s• - e a e •• e' e t 

NOTES TO THE MEDICAL PROFESSIONALS COMPLETING THIS FORM. 
Thank you for your help with this application. 

In most cases this form will concern a patient who is known to you who has been infected with 
Hepatitis C.

The purposes of this form are 

to confirm that the patient has been infected 

to confirm that the infection most probably arose through NHS treatment 

If there are questions in this form relating to your patient that you cannot answer, please consult such other 
medical professionals as have treated your patient who would be able to provide such answers. 

In a few cases this form will concern a patient who had been infected with Hepatitis C but who died 
between 29 August 2003 and 5 July 2004. In such a case all the questions you are requested to answer refer 
to the deceased person. 

Ina few cases this form will concern a patient who has been indirectly infected (e.g. by accidental needle 
stick) by somebody who is (or was) himself or herself infected through NHS treatment. In such a case please 
answer only parts 2A, 20, and 5. 

Please return this form, when completed, to the Skipton Fund in the freepost envelope supplied. 

Skipton Fund Limited 
Freepost NAT18555 
London 
SW1H OBR 

3
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PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL 

, ' PART ZA - TO CONFIRM THE APPLICANT'S ELIGIBILITY FOR PAYMENT 

Has an HCV antibody test ever been positive? YES/plf° 

Is the applicant currently PCR positive? YES/NO{

If the applicant is currently PCR negative, is this as a result of past or 
ongoing interferon-based treatment? YES/NO' N/fi 

If the applicant is PCR negative is there radiological or pathological 
evidence that they were chronically infected after the acute phase 
(ie the first six months) of the illness had passed? 
(Relevant radiological or pathological evidence would include 
chronic-phase raised liver-function tests, previous consideration for treatment, 
liver histology or radiography, other symptoms of chronic Hepatitis C.) YES/NO'

PART 2B - TO CONFIRM WHETHER INFECTION AROSE INDIRECTLY 
U IGRO-C' 

In your opinion, is it probable the applicant was infected es a result of
transmission of the virus from another person who had himself/herself been
infected through treatment with blood, blood products or tissue? bl~S 

If YES did transmission occur as a consequence of 
• sexual intercourse? +( I 

accidental needle stick? f'1` ------- i 
• mother-to-baby transmission? Y 7(Sf" GRO-C • other (please specify)?

If any of the answers in part MY is 'YES', please ignore the rest of parts 2,3 & d and go straight to part f(. 
ZR N 'E

PART 2C - TO CONFIRM THAT A DECEASED PERSON WOULD HAVE BEEN ELIGIBLE(GRO-C 
+ 

FOR PAYMENT 

Did the deceased person ever test positive for HCV antibodies? YES/NO' 

Was the deceased person PCR positive et the time of death? YES/NO' 

If either of these answers is yes', please complete the remainder of this form in respect of the 
deceased person. 

If at the time of death the applicant was PCR negative was 
this as a result of interferon based treatment? YES/NO' 

If the infected person has or had haemophilia or any other inherited or acquired bleeding disorder, please 
go to Part 3, but ignore part 4. 

'Delete as appropriate 
4 

PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL 

PART 4A - TO CONFIRM THAT INFECTION MOST PROBABLY AROSE THROUGH NHS 

TREATMENT. (NOT TO BE COMPLETED IN RESPECT OF PEOPLE WITH HAEMOPHILIA 

OR OTHER INHERITED OR ACQUIRED BLEEDING DISORDERS) 

i) When where and how Is it believed that infection occurred? 

When? (date) 

Where? (in what NHS hospital or other facility) 

How? (during surgical procedures, A&E treatment, etc) Please specify. 

Ii) Do any records exist of this possible occasion of infection? 
If YES, please specify 

iii) If the date of infection cannot be proved, do you believe infection 

occurred before 1 September 19917 YES/NO' 

iv) Were any of the following used to treat the applicant before 1 September 1991? 

(please tick where appropriate) 

Intravenous immunoglobulin ❑ Plasma/FFP ❑ 

Albumin ❑ DEFIX ❑ 

Bone marrow ❑ Whole blood or components ❑ 

(components include platelets, retl cells, neutreflls etc) 

^`21f so, for what purpose, and did the treatment involve repeated doses? 

„+" rY Does any evidence exist of any other possible source of infection 
(e.g. treatment with other blood products or tissue, etc)? YE5/NO' 

if YES, please specify 'Dcleteasappropdate 

PART 3 - TO BE COMPLETED ONLY IN RESPECT OF INFECTED PEOPLE, WITH 
HAEMOPHILIA OR OTHER INHERITED OR ACQUIRED BLEEDING DISORDERS 

i) Please confirm that the infected person has or is a carrier of an inherited 
or acquired bleeding disorder YES/NO' 
(such as haemophilia or von Willebrand's disorder) 

cc) Were any of the following used to treat the infected person before I September 1991? 
(please tick where appropriate) 
Factor VIII concentrate ❑ 

Factor IX concentrate ❑ 

Cryoprecipitate ❑ 

FEIBA ❑ 

Plasma/FFP ❑ 

Whole blood or components ❑ (components include platelets, red cells, neutrofils etc) 
Did treatment include repeated doses? YES/NO' 

Other coagulation factor concentrate ❑ 

If so which? 

iii) In which NHS~~Ihespital(s) did the infected person receive the pro cts listed before 1 September 1991? 

Nom. LQy GRO-A VWIA W9 u 
~ 

Y1nccss  

iv) If none of the products listed above was used retreat the infected person before. 
1 September 1991, do you believe that the infected person's Hepatitis C infection 
was caused through NHS treatment received before that date? YES/NO' 

If part 3 has been completed ignore part 4 and go straight to part 5. 

'Delete as appropnat, 

PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL 

PART4B - OTHER POSSIBLE SOURCES OF INFECTION (NOT TO BE COMPLETED IN 
RESPECT OF PEOPLE WITH HAEMOPHILIA OR OTHER INHERITED OR ACQUIRED
BLEEDING DISORDERS) IGRO-C'I 

Based on evidence or your experience, has the infected `------- 
person been treated for intravenous drug use? `  ri YES/NO' f

Has the infected person ever received hospital treatment outside the UK? PER/NO' 
If YES, what treatment and where? 

Is there any other evidence that might affect the eligibility of 
the infected person for payment? YE5/Hf  ,, 

If YES, please specify? 

In your view is it p a le that the infected person's HCV infection was acquired 
in consequence of NHS treatment received before 1 September 19917 'YW/NO' 

'Delete as appropriate 
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